### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION NO. 2025-\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF THE REENTRY HOUSING AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR THOSE RETURNING FROM INCARCERATION IN LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, PROJECT FOR CONSIDERATION AS A COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING PROPOSAL

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2025, Honorable United States Congressman, Mike Thompson, distributed a Solicitation Letter providing interim guidance and inviting submittals for Congressional Member requests for Community Project Funding in appropriation bills for the upcoming fiscal year (FY2026); and

WHEREAS, U.S. Congress, House Committee on Appropriations accepts a maximum of 15 Community Project Funding recommendations from each Member of Congress that improve communities, enhance safety, create jobs and improve quality of life; and

**WHERES,** Congressman Thompson asked that local governments and eligible non-profits submit only their highest priority projects that fulfill the intent of this opportunity; and

WHEREAS, in recent years, Lake County projects approved for funding by the Appropriations Subcommittee have demonstrated both significant public benefit and broad support; and

WHEREAS, the Reentry Housing and Workforce Development for Those Returning from Incarceration in Lake County, California, Project (*"The Project"*) confers considerable public benefit – the comprehensive project will provide individual living space for at least 20 justice-involved individuals and engage those eligible in local workforce development initiatives, potentially in collaboration with Lake County's Community Action Agency, North Coast Opportunities, Inc., and the suite of supportive services envisioned will meaningfully enhance public safety and help to transform the lives of those receiving supports; and

WHEREAS, the Project enjoys broad-based public support, demonstrated by previous County of Lake commitment of \$5,000,000 in Community Corrections Partnership funds, and Letters of Support including Lakeport Police Department, Redwood Community Services, Lake Family Resource Center and potential project partner, North Coast Opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Probation Department has been steadfast in pursuit of this

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF THE REENTRY HOUSING AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR THOSE RETURNING FROM INCARCERATION IN LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, PROJECT FOR CONSIDERATION AS A COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING PROPOSAL

project, which will fill a critical community need, developing relationships necessary to promote the project's success, and the well-being of justice-involved individuals whose re-integration into society will be greatly enhanced by this project.

#### NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors hereby resolves as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The Lake County Board of Supervisors has reviewed and approves the submission of the Reentry Housing and Workforce Development for Those Returning from Incarceration in Lake County, California, Project to U.S. Congressman Mike Thompson for consideration of Community Project Funding, for an amount not to exceed \$5,000,000 to the relevant Appropriations Subcommittee.

# THIS RESOLUTION WAS PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Lake, State of California, at a regular meeting thereof on March 4, 2025 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:

### **COUNTY OF LAKE**

CHAIR, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:	SUSAN PARKER	By:	
	Clerk of the		
	Board of Supervisors		

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF THE REENTRY HOUSING AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR THOSE RETURNING FROM INCARCERATION IN LAKE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA, PROJECT FOR CONSIDERATION AS A COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING PROPOSAL

### **APPROVED AS TO FORM:**

LLOYD GUINTIVANO County Counsel

By: \_\_\_\_\_